Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1993 Senate Bill 418

Date of enactment: December 13, 1993 Date of publication: December 27, 1993

1993 Wisconsin Act 99

(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to repeat the wind annan Vetoed to renumber in Part blie borschriefner set and the phythological subst. (it the the subst. (it the the subst. (it is the subst. 49.43 (9m); to amend 10 (de) 20.435 (4) (df), 20 X4XXXX.20,435 46.31 (1) (a) 49.46(NNa) 6, 49.46 (1) (c) (intro.), 49.46 (1) (cg), 49.46 (1) (co) 1, 49.46 (1) (cr) (intro.), 9.50 (6z), 49, 50 (M) LINNA SZZER LAGY LAGY LING XØ., 49.53. 1NNN9 4); and to create \$9.45 (8), 45 49 015 (2) (c), 49.01(12), 49.046 (2) (e) and (f), 49,046 13 49,057,761,49,06,741,49, (6), 49.19 (20), 49.193 (10m), 49 193 49.46 (1)

161/49.50(TN16)/49.50(181/6)/49.50(191/6)/49.52(1)/(2)/3/2/49/50 (cs)Vetoed of the statutes, relating to sunsetting the aid to families with in Part dependent children program, the load stands brastand, the beneric relies program and the telies to needy Indian persons program; creating a pilot public assistance program; modifying eligibility for general relief, food stamp and medical assistance benefits; creating a pilot job opportunities and basic skills program; granting rule-making authority; requiring the department of health and social services to submit proposed legislation; providing an exemption from emergency rule procedures; and making appropriations.

statutes

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

16.332 V32 Xb) 6X Xb2

Vetoed

in Part

SECTION 3. 20.435 (4) (ci) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.435 (4) (ci) County child support assistance. The amounts in the schedule for assistance to pilot counties in establishing paternity and obtaining child support under s. ss. 49.25 (8) and 49.27 (10) (e) and for assistance to counties under s. 46.25 (14). Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3) (a) and 20.002 (1), the department may transfer funds between fiscal years under this paragraph. All funds allocated by the department but not encumbered by December 31 of each year lapse to the general fund on the next January 1 unless transferred to the next calendar year by the joint committee on finance. No funds may be encumbered under this paragraph after July 1, 1998.

SECTION 4. 20.435 (4) (cn) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.435 (4) (cn) Child care for recipients and former recipients of aid to families with dependent children. The amounts in the schedule for paying child care costs of individuals who secure unsubsidized employment and lose eligibility for aid to families with dependent children as provided under s. 49.50 (6g) (a), for child care and related transportation costs under s. 49.50 (7) (e), for child care costs under s. 49.50 (6e) (b) and, with the approval of the department under s. 49.50 (6k) (b), for child care costs under s. 49.193 (8) or 49.50 (6e) (a). Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3) (a) and 20.002 (1), the department may transfer funds between fiscal years under this paragraph. All funds allocated by the department but not encumbered by December 31 of each year lapse to the general fund on the next January 1 unless transferred to the next calendar year by the joint committee on finance. No funds desteared ends/redenu/bereddauch

Vetoed in Part

withstanding sa Vetoed in Part under this paragraph. the department swist housing take sin of bonus lebnik

SECTION 7. 20.435 (4) (df) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.435 (4) (df) Employment and training programs. The amounts in the schedule for the school attendance requirement under s. 49.50 (7) (g), the job opportunities and basic skills program under s. 49.193, the work experience and job training program under s. 46.253, the food stamp employment and training project under s. 49.124, the parental responsibility pilot program under s. 49.25, paying child care costs under s. 49.50 (6e) (a) and, with the approval of the department under s. 49.193 (8) (bm), for child care costs under s. 49.50 (6e) (b), (6g) (a) or (7) (e). Moneys appropriated under this paragraph may be used to match federal funds received under par. (ps). Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3) (a) and 20.002 (1), the department may transfer funds between fiscal years under this paragraph. All funds allocated by the department but not encumbered by December 31 of each year lapse to the general fund on the next January 1 unless transferred to the next calendar year by Vetoed the joint committee on finance. No thirds man in Part should be have his paragraph and Necember

naverena

Nhe Wisconsin an character and the second second

สวในไกล่า denad

And they be the top of the bush betoed biographies in Part fraían

encumperca/ eeeenber 31, 1998, Apply sapping bird tood status and aid to tamities <u>kembergoria</u> herb

20,435 (A) (pm) of the Wiscousin Act Vo. 15 TION ŃŃ 1993 vaniended

20,435,749,7299) (35 (4) (1911) Employment programs, adminis All Federal property received (or the administ 49:50 (X) (B). associated schoç costs. e fabrici tristristive reputed the table of the second parts and Envirent bare montrolants graphs boot 19.124, to cance out that purpose. vsaota. tatie realested and the tate barbarbarbarbarb 1998.

SECTION 13: 20,235 10) (ps) attended by 1993 Wiscopsig Act À6 read?

10.435 (4) (Ra) Employment program) toriaivoid out rox basiladay azonota (kata dices for stiendauce sundertoggo dok sat da KN 92 1900 49,193, 1900 49,293, 1900 49,293 the patents lot bidgram ùnder history ghinish bus taking tropic isseloging ospit the vi Novinoner while a development of the second nienoseiW 1993 èctèd/bŷ intended to read.

Community ands sowrse harring tor stubsho undei tastasenn connic

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN. 93 WISACT 99

- 669 -

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
elegenter and the part of the part of the second states and the second second second second second second second	PERSONAL CONTRACTOR AND A CARLEN AND A CAN'T A CARLEN A	Vetoed
Vetoed West very set set set set states a set and set of a set of the set of	UNDER DIGHT AND	in Part
in Part prior year and adjustic provide the weight for the sections	Sometisticket Articler Sch 2000 1 1 Sender Areted Rock	
states XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	or the CVF At At A EX & AB BY I was been a solar a solar and the	
e paper a la stratica por la capacita por la paper la production de la capacita de la capacita de la capacita d	nothy 202 (st XPG DeDT / solarly alersonal galese boos	
46.45, 21(22),42 2000/0122 2000/01/25, 49, 22, 20, 2000	be best all the destricted by the best for 	
ship an an a separa persecutive power her back the part of the sec	episetrasa participista san sonto produce and second second	
ular strend of enclosed by blackplock 21 A sach hear	444 Johnbyazza bi (Lin) bing (Sb) (A7 224 92 A Sbain	
entry provide the second striking on the proceeding to be	the reputerion of the hold server before a 49.12	
est i servest sid sid sid verker sid verkes sester i sest	(1) here the set of th	
ept telesingt leopetiditele (septidisteles)///////////////////////////////////	referent KAN bere son AN erek St. 2 soland hirder son	
et istudent sett had had ker let kal / ist matt setel	tops first set is which is a positive and the product is the product of the produ	
andended to vese () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	//////////////////////////////////////	
ABR ROMARDER BROD BARKS ARARD ARARD (KKK) FOLTER RE	ii fabytefa fab Xb / kK / kK / kK / XZ / kG Xb / SZ	
series happedie beine ferenze soll for the hoppedie (50, 1994) (20, 1994) 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 (1994 - 1994) (1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1	//////////////////////////////////////	
engentecké psychologie prod zna krina karakrinitech	" rijerigs fog soprekostateris states opt" / (e) (KV 260,64 /	
and the second of the second	1999 A Poppy superse history there is the set	
for the same for function before to the fall be it is the	24 29 A saper requires was a set of the situated as the	-
	szórad ASXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	And Arsonadar Arin Rathered of bie 1964 / Aranna	T
POLOTA VOLUMATICA / 1994 / VOLUMA COMPLETING	and sign of the second has been been been been been a second	
· ////////////////////////////////////	A HAVA ARABER REAL AND STATES IN 19 040 PT 12 1500	1 L
(3) \$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$	2302-2011 (21022) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010) (2010	
statest (1////////////////////////////////////		
byth shiris xstart starts take the sates i (bal (K) FEX 82/	si separah san bi keri ki jar ser jeri / <u>15</u> / 1077348 /	
top yest sectores a sectore and the last the sector and the sector and the sectores and the se	//////////////////////////////////////	
where the task of providing leader back the the	aki fewizodaz Keder Kasapiradaki ader (d. XX, 862,34/	
(52) \$4 Spile (54), Barle (4), 34, 34, 24, 25 Spile and a head birth length	sekterest (si Siri bird zzsirkizi hiroz hiroz ki dolarkiridatek	ł.
top stad the head said they RERY X water that statistic that	kite kiter korkiter korieriete kierietek kartakite kartakitek ere	•
the second of the states of the second states of the second particular	nn sen rease abus nanaraga san 14, 14, 10, 002, 34 shunda ca bas sainas karace ka ca kanarakan sanara kasa kara sainada sanaras sanaras ban mada tak kasar saina sanara sanaras sanaras ban madaus	I
2005, Disputsion start the schedule of the strange water of the second	ids for statist picture string have been all of highland	÷.
2444 / / Apply beditaest repropries the for book (02)	27,94,2 populations bare sportsections to how of the providence	2
nak be prode there see start and a see	til se bitenpetat kove zinnenges bre aver kove til	8
() (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (	te Arw Algerigo Medie Sede , structor zsicirio druce larschet	1
PECKAPATAN PERKAPANANANANANANANANANANANANANANANANANANA	separate view state state of bescholestal and and and the states in	N
	it of todest Atim Alade Lor legt deleters in a with	8
-202 stat solver bescher were so state street state sol	senter a state of the sentered of the sol the perfect of the senter of t	х х
, 1////////////////////////////////////	Kiten Walder e. 49 X9 Jand Blackshold X X998	<u> </u>
/ SECTION / 8. 46,03,237,0X,14e,5194,045,5194,046	·/////////////////////////////////////	,
<i>₩₩</i> ₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩		
596,43/35/96/96/A//./x499/AM/M3094/1//K22/E0.96//	schreidelseg tel reside ( ) / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	4/929/ <i>// http://dela/_biblied_fit/_lifet//k//x/fit/jet/</i> /	g .
and provides to proprious (proceeded) (sought of	schridigter genorst textor parter & 4992;///////	
SI DIE EN 16 ROUSAIENINGERE SHI REZENNED AS AND A SOME	V 2545464V 264C 44 (267C477 242264 / 542 / 462 / 463C426242 /	2
han had been very very very very had been been very some of the	epifepidex102/esxX///////////////////////////////////	Ś
stil sele at Athuda Aars struger este Marts monthrader	hindes as 19291, 1. Andreas and a fair (2) (1) (2) (2) Andreas and the property white called as ball (2) (2) (2) (2)	R I
HAY ALESSAN SAV 20 LONGHERED SAL AN LEVELEN	Apple both the happing the drive estimates of the rates	à.
1944, 12, 25 represent states before bon soon and states and	(S
	1 2940671 26476 1367667 242387 /25 /40173382 /	
	ander a start a	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$
		8
seiere/ iechsteriose aug ac thereader and ICENERAL	445244 <u>8984</u> /// 46 4984/96 688 444/////////////////////////////////	
elare second and applied in the second of the second of	subsection to be a subsection of the particulation of the production of the particulation of	X
recipients of any where & XX I this cupse with date	1995 Gradis besi Unisber sin dita Xutakilaas ta ebisa. V 1992 IZDI Xu tsi Unisber sin Vala, bestaalaa, sa kalet	Z
//////////////////////////////////////		S.
XV postostas, karlates, statika statika XV, AS, ABXXX JZZ / ,	//////////////////////////////////	2
//////////////////////////////////////	/ Kapal Al Mar ship a shi ka	r L
46.032 Income insumensing submitted by the second	VV PPS/XVV ANABATS ANY 165/BV AGAA SOMTER ABORE	×
	/////ithits/pop/kots/satutation/satutic/////ithits//////	2
Andren intervol transported of the set of th	/\$	is .
Extra the second second the second	//////////////////////////////////////	8
KART AND A LEINIGH LEINIGH AND	///////////////////////////////////////	`

- 670 -



SECTION 37. 49.015 (2) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

49.015 (2) (c) If the person is or was a member of a work-not-welfare group, as defined in s. 49.27 (1) (c), other than a nonlegally responsible relative caretaker of a dependent child, as defined in s. 49.19 (1) (a), or an adult who was a dependent child at the time that he or she was a member of the work-not-welfare group, the person is not eligible for general relief cash benefits under s. 49.032 or general relief cash benefits if the work-not-welfare group received benefits determined under s. 49.27 (4) or (11) (a) to (f) for any of the preceding 36 months.

Vetoed in Part

Vetoed in Part Several Peter Scherke (national and on Severable Several Albert Scherke (national and part of Severable Severab

SECTION 44. 49.046 (2) (e) and (f) of the statutes are created to read:

49.046 (2) (e) The person is not a member of a work-not-welfare group, as defined in s. 49.27 (1) (c), that received benefits determined under s. 49.27 (4) or (11) (a) to (f) during that month.

(f) If the person is or was a member of a work-notwelfare group, as defined in s. 49.27 (1) (c), other than a nonlegally responsible relative caretaker of a dependent child, as defined in s. 49.19 (1) (a), or an adult who was a dependent child at the time that he or she was a member of the work-not-welfare group, the work-not-welfare group has not received benefits determined under s. 49.27 (4) or (11) (a) to (f) for any of the preceding 36 months.

of the preceding 56 months.
beskestalet shirtade satisfy by skiller / skilla to staded /
Vetoed (2) read
in Part Address the toppende way be provided under this
//////////////////////////////////////
berefet et estatete set by BY 196994 , 64 190000 5322 /
-respect klosh k shertale herr verazet sin (18) 740.24 /
K kedendeski kartis keditse intri ketada kilenderik ende
bahastole/solvingle set 10,001/849/94 / 54 /10773322/
11111111111111111111111111111111111111
1999 and states a subsect to the second and the second and the second second and the second second second second
XZ ASORASOS ASIAS ASAAS EAR ASTAL ASTAL ASAAS ASAA ASA
barbarb pil isologiek sole ha lok loke lok / 34 / 160/100000 /
()
(49,049,14),Xhili section date the spectra (47,14),
bayesta et astrete for he her he her by the her her her her her her her her her h
presk////////////////////////////////////
atersede Activ Xerra Natisezer Asilox Versenoe A (XVV 79, 94 /
s ward terrel bedater her her her best bedater bees bees bees be
é serketekért kerk ketre krésketekésés ser herés élélet "M. pele
general relies agency tox work rates a physical hirder
kerty (R), Abe, haberty atratrixed benefites the KSV, Bue
zte vinsde, sitzer December (21, 1998,)))))))))))))))))))
646456686666666666666666666666666666666
±\$}+\$\$\$\${\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
& Servedarish Node Jeser Indentification shirt NEXT FER.966
for a state of the second agent to but at the tot when a
vided to enorologies whiteh with the balen Devender XX.
111111111111111111111111111111111119993
\\$ECTYON\\$\\\49.85\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$\$\\$
tA keek (/////////////////////////////////
999, 32, 7998 1997, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 20 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2017
·/////////////////////////////////////
kasase in santase par la la takka 24 Matt 334
64\$4\$4\${\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\







annaNheir Vetoed in Part

> SECTION 64. 49.19 (20) of the statutes is created to read:

> 49.19 (20) After December 31, 1998, no person is eligible to receive benefits under this section and no aid may be granted under this section. No additional notice, other than the enactment of this subsection, is required to be given under sub. (13) to recipients of aid under this section to terminate their benefits under this subsection.

> SECTION 65. 49.193 (10m) of the statutes is created to read:

49.193 (10m) WORK-FIRST PROGRAM. The depart-Vetoed ment shall select Kenosha county and & additional in Part counties, A & Which what be whose bounder in which to pilot the work-first program under this subsection. The work-first program shall be conducted as part of the job opportunities and basic skills program under this section and shall be funded from s. 20.435 (4) (df). The work-first program shall seek to increase the amount of job opportunities and basic skills program services provided to recipients of aid to families with dependent children and to minimize the time between the date on which a person in a pilot county first applies for aid to families with dependent children under s. 49.19 and the date on which the person begins to participate in the job opportunities and basic skills program under this section.

Vetoed in Part



SECTION 70. 49.27 of the statutes is created to read:

49.27 Work-not-welfare pilot program. (1) DEFINI-TIONS. In this section:

(a) "Benefit period" means, with respect to a worknot-welfare group, a period commencing on the worknot-welfare group's enrollment date and ending 48 months later, except as the benefit period may be extended under sub. (4) (g).

(b) "Enrollment date" means the first day of the first month for which a work-not-welfare group receives a benefit payment determined under sub. (4), unless the work-not-welfare group has not received a benefit payment determined under sub. (4) within the previous 36 months, in which case the enrollment date means the first day of the first month, after that 36month period, for which the work-not-welfare group receives a benefit payment determined under sub. (4).

(c) "Work-not-welfare group" means all persons in an aid to families with dependent children case, if the head of household of the case is subject, under sub. (3), to the work-not-welfare pilot program under this section. "Work-not-welfare group" includes a caretaker of dependent children, regardless of whether the needs of the caretaker are not considered in determining the amount of the benefit determined under sub. (4) or (11) (a) to (f), and all dependent children in the household, including dependent children born more than 10 months after the work-not-welfare group's enrollment date.

(2) WAIVER; APPLICABILITY. The department shall request a waiver from the secretaries of the federal department of health and human services and the federal department of agriculture to conduct a work-notwelfare pilot program as part of the aid to families with dependent children program under s. 49.19, the food stamp program under 7 USC 2011 to 2029 and the medical assistance program under ss. 49.45 to 49.47. If the department receives the federal waivers and if sufficient funds are available, the department shall pilot the program, beginning on January 1, 1995, Vetoed it With the fourt the back bill he breakt in in Part

- 673 -

one or more pilot counties selected by the department. If a pilot county is a county in which a demonstration project under s. 49.19 (11m) is being conducted or a county selected for participation in the parental responsibility pilot program under s. 49.25, the department shall promulgate rules regarding the relationship between the work-not-welfare pilot program and the other demonstration or pilot programs operating in the pilot counties. These rules shall provide that a person may not be required to participate in more than one of these demonstration or pilot programs at a time. Subsections (3) to (11) apply only while the waiver is in effect and the department is con-**Vetoed** ducting the program.

(3) PARTICIPATION. A person is subject to the worknot-welfare pilot program under this section if at least one of the following conditions is met:

(a) The person resides in a pilot county; is receiving, or is the caretaker of a child who is receiving, aid to families with dependent children benefits, other than benefits under s. 49.19 (10) or (11) (b), on January 1, 1995; and has had a regularly scheduled reinvestigation under s. 49.19 (5) (e) after January 1, 1995.

(b) The person resides in a pilot county and applies for aid to families with dependent children benefits, other than benefits under s. 49.19 (10) or (11) (b), for himself or herself or for a dependent child, on or after January 1, 1995.

(c) The person moves to a pilot county on or after January 1, 1995, and, at the time of the move, the person is receiving, or is the caretaker of a child who is receiving, aid to families with dependent children benefits, other than benefits under s. 49.19 (10) or (11) (b).

(d) The person resides in this state in a county other than a pilot county and, within the preceding 36 months, the person had resided in a pilot county, was subject to the work-not-welfare program under par. (a), (b) or (c) and received benefits determined under sub. (4).

(4) CASH BENEFITS. (a) Relation with other public assistance benefits. Except as determined under this subsection or sub. (7) or (11) (a) to (f), a member of a work-not-welfare group may not receive an aid to families with dependent children benefit, other than aid to families with dependent children benefits under s. 49.19 (10) or (11) (b). Except as determined under this subsection or sub. (11) (a) to (f), a member of a work-not-welfare group may not receive food stamp benefits under 7 USC 2011 to 2029 for a month unless the work-not-welfare group has received the maximum number of benefit payments permitted under pars. (e) and (g).

(b) *Eligibility requirements.* A county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 in a pilot county shall determine the eligibility of a work-not-welfare group for benefits determined under this subsection in the same manner as it determines eligibility for aid to families with dependent children benefits under s. 49.19, except as follows:

1. Once eligibility for a work-not-welfare group is established, the work-not-welfare group does not lose continued eligibility solely because one or more wage earners in the work-not-welfare group work more than 100 hours in a month.

2. Once eligibility for a work-not-welfare group is established, the work-not-welfare group remains eligible until the next eligibility review, unless the benefit determined under this subsection could be adjusted under par. (d) prior to the next regularly scheduled reinvestigation under s. 49.19 (5) (e).

3. Instead of the child support disregard under s. 49.19 (5) (a) 1m, the department shall disregard \$50 of the unearned income received under par. (h) by a work-not-welfare group in a month.

(c) Calculation of benefit amount. Notwithstanding s. 49.19, subject to the limitations in pars. (d) to (g) and except as provided in subs. (5) (f) and (9), a county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 in a pilot county shall pay to a work-not-welfare group that is eligible under par. (b) a combined monthly aid to families with dependent children benefit under s. 49.19 and monthly food stamp benefit under 7 USC 2011 to 2029. The combined monthly benefit amount is equal to the sum of the following:

1. An amount equal to the aid to families with dependent children benefit that would be payable under s. 49.19 if the waiver under sub. (2) were not in effect, except as follows:

a. Child support payments shall be treated as provided in par. (h).

b. The amount of the portion of the benefit amount determined under this subdivision is not increased to reflect the birth of a child into the work-not-welfare group, if the birth occurs more than 10 months after the work-not-welfare group's enrollment date.

c. The amount of child support to be disregarded in determining the portion of the benefit amount determined under this subdivision is determined by applying par. (b) 3 instead of s. 49.19 (5) (a) 1m.

d. Instead of the earned income disregards under s. 49.19 (5) (a) 2, 4 and 4m and (am), \$120 and an amount equal to one-sixth of the remaining monthly income earned from the unsubsidized employment of a person who is a member of a work-not-welfare group is disregarded from the monthly earned income of that person. Notwithstanding s. 49.19 (5) (a) 4 or 4m or (am), the disregard in this subd. 1. d. shall apply to a person as long as the person is a member of a work-not-welfare group.

e. The portion of the benefit amount calculated under this subdivision is based on the average income of the work-not-welfare group, estimated prospectively for a 6-month period, except that for the first 2 months for which benefits calculated under this paragraph are paid the portion of the benefit amount calculated under this subdivision is based on the estimated average income for those first 2 months.

f. The income received as a result of the application of subd. 2 is not considered income in determining the portion of the benefit amount calculated under this subdivision.

2. An amount equal to the cash value of the food coupons that the work-not-welfare group would receive under 7 USC 2011 to 2029 if the waiver under sub. (2) were not in effect, except as follows:

a. Child support payments shall be treated as provided in par. (h).

b. The portion of the benefit amount calculated under this subdivision is based on the average income of the work-not-welfare group, estimated prospectively for a 6-month period, except that for the first 2 months for which benefits calculated under this paragraph are paid the portion of the benefit amount calculated under this subdivision is based on the estimated average income for those first 2 months.

(d) Partial freezing of benefits. 1. Notwithstanding s. 49.19 (2) (a), (4) (es) and (k) and (11), the benefit amount calculated under par. (c) may be adjusted, after the first 2 months for which benefits calculated under par. (c) are paid, only at a regularly scheduled reinvestigation under s. 49.19 (5) (e), except as follows:

a. The benefit amount calculated under par. (c) may be adjusted to reflect a significant change in circumstances under subd. 2.

b. The benefit amount calculated under par. (c) may be adjusted to reflect a decrease in earned income if there is good cause, as defined by the department by rule, for the decrease.

c. The benefit amount calculated under par. (c) may be adjusted to reflect an increase in earned income if the head of household of the work-not-welfare group requests a reduction in the benefit amount determined under this subsection.

2. A work-not-welfare group experiences a significant change in circumstances, for purposes of subd. 1. a., in any month in which at least one of the following occurs:

a. The number of persons in the work-not-welfare group changes.

b. A person in the work-not-welfare group is sanctioned under sub. (5) (f) or s. 49.12, 49.123 (2), 49.127, 49.19 (4) (h) 2 or 49.49.

c. A person in the work-not-welfare group obtains a new source of unsubsidized employment.

d. A person in the work-not-welfare group receives a new source of unearned income in an amount greater than was estimated and that source of unearned income is expected to continue until the next regularly scheduled reinvestigation under s. 49.19 (5) (e).

e. The work-not-welfare group experiences an increase or decease in the amount of unearned income

in a month that differs from the estimated amount of monthly unearned income by more than \$50.

f. The combined equity value of all of a work-notwelfare group's assets exceeds the limitation in s. 49.19 (4) (bm).

g. A person in the work-not-welfare group enters the 7th month of pregnancy.

h. A person in the work-not-welfare group experiences a life-threatening emergency, as defined by the department by rule.

(e) Maximum number of benefit payments. Except as provided in par. (g), a work-not-welfare group may not receive more than 24 monthly benefit payments determined under this subsection during the worknot-welfare group's benefit period. The benefit payments need not be for consecutive months.

(f) *Period of ineligibility.* A work-not-welfare group may not receive a benefit payment determined under this subsection after the work-not-welfare group's benefit period has elapsed unless it has been at least 36 months since the work-not-welfare group received a benefit payment determined under this subsection.

(g) Additional monthly payments; extension of benefit period. 1. A work-not-welfare group shall receive one monthly benefit payment in addition to the 24 monthly benefit payments permitted under par. (e) and a one-month extension to the work-not-welfare group's benefit period for each month after the worknot-welfare group's enrollment date in which each person in the work-not-welfare group meets at least one of the following conditions:

a. The person receives a supplemental security income payment under 42 USC 1381 to 1383c or a supplemental payment under s. 49.177 for the month.

b. The person is the head of household of the worknot-welfare group, is a nonlegally responsible relative of a dependent child in the work-not-welfare group and is not included in determining the payment under this subsection.

c. The person is required to attend school as part of the learnfare program under s. 49.50 (7).

d. The person is under 18 years of age.

e. The person is incapacitated or is needed in the home to care for a member of the work-not-welfare group who is incapacitated.

f. The person is needed in the home to care for a child who is under one year of age and who was born not more than 10 months after the work-not-welfare group's enrollment date.

g. The person requires child care services in order to participate in the employment and training program under sub. (5), is subject to the employment and training requirements under sub. (5) (b) and child care services are not available to the person under sub. (10) (d) 3 for at least the number of hours specified as part of the person's assignment under sub. (10) (d) 3. - 675 -

2. A work-not-welfare group may receive monthly benefit payments in addition to the 24 monthly benefit payments permitted under par. (e) and extensions to the group's benefit period if a county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 determines, in accordance with rules promulgated by the department, that unusual circumstances exist that warrant an additional benefit payment and an extension of the benefit period.

(h) Child support payments. Notwithstanding s. 49.19 (4) (h) 1. b., the rights of work-not-welfare group members to support or maintenance from other persons, including rights to unpaid amounts accrued on the work-not-welfare group's enrollment date and rights to unpaid amounts accruing during the time that the work-not-welfare group member is subject to the work-not-welfare pilot program under sub. (3), are not assigned to the state. Work-not-welfare group members shall comply with s. 49.19 (4) (h) 1. a. and are subject to sanction under s. 49.19 (4) (h) 2. Child support payments shall be treated as unearned income in determining eligibility for benefits and in determining the amount of a monthly benefit determined under this subsection. If child support payments are being received by the work-not-welfare group regularly, such payments shall be budgeted prospectively in determining the amount of any benefit determined under this subsection. If child support payments are not being received regularly, the payments may not be budgeted prospectively in determining the amount of any benefit determined under this subsection.

(5) EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING REQUIREMENTS. (a) Relation with other public assistance employment and training requirements. The department shall conduct the employment and training program described in this subsection as part of the job opportunities and basic skills program under s. 49.193. Compliance with the employment and training program described in this subsection by a person in a work-not-welfare group satisfies the employment and training requirements of the job opportunities and basic skills program under s. 49.193 and the food stamps workfare program under 7 CFR 273.22.

(b) Persons subject to employment and training requirements. Notwithstanding s. 49.193 (2) and except as provided in par. (c), every person in a work-not-welfare group who is over 16 years of age shall comply with the requirements of the employment and training program described in this subsection, as a condition to receiving a benefit determined under sub. (4).

(c) *Exemptions*. A person is not subject to the requirements of the employment and training program described in this subsection in any month in which at least one of the following conditions is met:

1. The person is ill, incapacitated or of an advanced age within the meaning of 7 USC 602 (a) (19) (C) (i).

2. The person is needed in the home because of the illness or incapacity of another member of the work-not-welfare group.

3. The person receives a supplemental security income payment under 42 USC 1381 to 1383c or a supplemental payment under s. 49.177 for that month.

4. The person is a nonlegally responsible relative of a dependent child in the work-not-welfare group and the person's needs are not considered in calculating the amount of the benefit determined under sub. (4).

5. The person is required to attend school as part of the learnfare program under s. 49.50 (7).

6. The person is the head of household of the worknot-welfare group and is under 18 years of age.

7. The person is the caretaker of a child who is under 6 months of age.

8. The person is the caretaker of a child who is under one year of age and who was born no more than 10 months after the work-not-welfare group's enrollment date.

9. The person is pregnant and a physician has indicated that the person is unable to work.

10. The county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 determines, in accordance with rules promulgated by the department, that the person has good cause for not complying with the employment and training requirements of this subsection.

(d) Participation requirements. Within a 2-month period beginning on the work-not-welfare group's enrollment date, each member of the work-not-welfare group who is subject to the employment and training program described in this subsection shall participate in orientation activities under sub. (10) (d) 2. Beginning on the first day of the month following the completion of the orientation activities under sub. (10) (d) 2, each member of the work-not-welfare group who is subject to the employment and training program described in this subsection is required to participate in the employment and training program for a specified number of hours each month. The number of hours of participation required shall be based on the amount of the monthly benefit determined under sub. (4) that is paid to the work-not-welfare group and on the number of persons in the work-not-welfare group who are subject to the the employment and training program described in this subsection. The department shall promulgate a rule specifying the manner in which the number of required hours is to be calculated. No person may be required to spend more than 40 hours per week participating in the employment and training program described under this sub-The number of hours of participation section. required under this paragraph may not exceed the number of hours that a person is assigned under sub. (10) (d) 3. If the person needs child care services, the number of hours of participation required under this paragraph also may not exceed the number of hours for which child care is made available under sub. (10) (d) 3.

(e) Program components and requirements. A county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 shall operate the employment and training program described in this subsection in a manner designed to provide members of a work-not-welfare group who are over age 16 with the means to achieve long-term independence from public assistance, including, where appropriate, education. The employment and training program described in this subsection shall include all of the same program components and requirements as in s. 49.193, except that:

1. The services priorities in s. 49.193 (2) (b) do not apply to persons who are subject to the employment and training program described in this subsection, all of whom shall receive equal priority.

2. A county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 may not give a person subject to the employment and training program described in this subsection an education or training assignment, if the education or training is not likely to be completed within a 24-month period. A person who is subject to the employment and training program described in this subsection may not fulfill the hours of participation requirement under par. (d), in whole or in part, through participation in a self-initiated education or training program, if the program is not likely to be completed within a 24-month period.

Vetoed & in Part

Completed within a 24-month period. A county department under 2 40.212, 40.22 of 40.23 may period a person who is subject to the employment and training program described in this subsection to thill the employment and training requirements under this subsection by participating in a settimitated cousetion of training program it the settimitated program is likely to lead to one of the following within 24 aposities

///satistigts/gogtse/stant/k//s

b) A Acceptation of equivalency of high school

e. A degree view a vocanonal recursed and adult Weater the technology

A contoc of a contract of the contract of the

3. Notwithstanding s. 49.193 (6) (c), a person who is subject to the employment and training program described in this subsection may be required to work more than 32 hours per week and more than 16 weeks in a 12-month period in a community work experience program.

4. Notwithstanding s. 49.193 (4) (g), a county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 may require participation in a work supplementation program.

5. A person in need of a high school diploma shall be assigned to a course of study meeting the standards established by the state superintendent of public - 676 -

instruction for the granting of a declaration of equivalency of high school graduation unless the person demonstrates a basic literacy level or the employability plan for the individual identifies a longterm employment goal that does not require a high school diploma or a declaration of equivalency.

6. In addition to the employment and training activities under s. 49.193 (4) to (7), the employment and training program described in this subsection shall include an independence jobs program, providing for subsidized employment in the public sector.

7. Participation in alcohol and other drug abuse prevention and treatment programs may be required to fulfill employment and training requirements described in this subsection.

8. The employment and training requirements described in this subsection may be satisfied through working the number of hours required under par. (d) in unsubsidized employment or in a combination of unsubsidized employment and employment and training activities.

9. The subsidized employment components of the employment and training program described in this subsection may not be operated so as to do any of the following:

a. Displace any regular employe or reduce the wages, employment benefits or hours of work of any regular employe.

b. Impair an existing contract for services or collective bargaining agreement.

c. Fill a position when any other person is on layoff from the same or a substantially equivalent job within the same organizational unit.

d. Have the effect of filling a vacancy created by an employer terminating a regular employe or otherwise reducing its work force for the purpose of hiring an individual under this subsection.

e. Infringe in the promotional opportunities of a regular employe.

10. The department shall establish a grievance procedure for resolving complaints by regular employes or their representatives that the subsidized employment components of the employment and training program under this subsection violate subd. 9.

(f) Sanctions. If, after the first month for which a work-not-welfare group receives cash benefits determined under sub. (4), a person in the work-not-welfare group fails to meet the employment and training requirements under this subsection in a month, the work-not-welfare group may be sanctioned by reducing, or by not paying, the benefit amount determined under sub. (4) for that month. For purposes of the maximum number of monthly benefit payments permitted under sub. (4) (e), a work-not-welfare group shall be considered to have received a monthly benefit in a month in which, as a result of sanctions under this paragraph, a reduced monthly benefit or no monthly benefit is paid. The notice requirement under s. 49.193 (9) and the fair hearing and review provisions under s. - 677 -

49.50 (8) apply to a sanction imposed under this paragraph.

(g) Voluntary participation. To the extent that funding permits, persons who are exempt under par. (c) may participate in the employment and training program under this subsection and, to the extent that funding permits, persons may participate in the employment and training program described in this subsection for more hours than are required under par. (d).

(6) TRANSITIONAL CHILD CARE. (a) *Eligibility*. Except as provided in par. (b), a work-not-welfare group is eligible for transitional child care services under par. (c) in any month in which all of the following conditions are met:

1. The work-not-welfare group has received at least one monthly cash benefit determined under sub. (4).

2. The work-not-welfare group will not receive benefits determined under sub. (4) or (11) (a) to (f) for the month.

3. The work-not-welfare group's benefit period has not yet expired.

4. At least one person in the work-not-welfare group is employed in unsubsidized employment.

(b) Time limitations on transitional child care benefits. A work-not-welfare group that is eligible for transitional child care under par. (a) may receive transitional child care benefits under par. (c) for a maximum of 12 months during a benefit period. These months need not be consecutive. A work-not-welfare group may not receive transitional child care benefits under this subsection after the work-not-welfare group's benefit period has elapsed unless it has been at least 36 months since the work-not-welfare group received benefits determined under sub. (4) or (11) (a) to (f).

(c) Benefits. A county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 shall provide assistance in paying the child care costs of a work-not-welfare group that is eligible to receive benefits under this paragraph if the child care is provided by a child care provider, as defined in s. 46.98 (1) (am). The formula for determining the amount of assistance shall be the same as the formula established by the department under s. 49.50 (6g). The rates for child care services under this paragraph shall be determined under s. 46.98 (4) (d), or, if a higher rate is established under s. 46.98 (4) (e) and if the child care services meet the quality standards established under s. 46.98 (4) (e), the rates for child care services under this paragraph that meet those standards shall be determined under s. 46.98 (4) (e). The department shall promulgate rules for the disbursement of funds under this paragraph.

(7) SHELTER PAYMENTS. (a) *Eligibility*. A worknot-welfare group is eligible for shelter payment benefits under this subsection if all of the following conditions are met:

1. The work-not-welfare group has received the maximum number of benefit payments determined

under sub. (4) or (11) (a) to (f), as provided in sub. (4) (e) and (g).

2. The period of ineligibility under sub. (4) (f) and (g) for the work-not-welfare group has not yet expired.

3. The work-not-welfare group is in danger of becoming homeless, as defined by the department by rule.

(b) *Benefits.* For a work-not-welfare group that is eligible for benefits under this subsection, the department shall pay a shelter benefit equal to the lesser of the work-not-welfare group's shelter expenses or the benefit amount that the work-not-welfare group would have received under s. 49.19 if a waiver under sub. (2) were not in effect, based only on the number of children in the work-not-welfare group. The shelter benefit under this subsection shall be paid directly to the provider of the shelter or in the form of a voucher that may be used only for shelter expenses.

(8) TRANSITIONAL MEDICAL BENEFITS. (a) *Eligibility*. Except as provided in par. (b), all members of a worknot-welfare group are eligible for transitional medical benefits under par. (c) for any month in which all of the following conditions are met:

1. The work-not-welfare group has received at least one monthly cash benefit determined under sub. (4).

2. The work-not-welfare group will not receive benefits determined under sub. (4) or (11) (a) to (f) for the month.

3. The work-not-welfare group's benefit period has not yet expired.

4. At least one member of the work-not-welfare group is employed in unsubsidized employment.

5. The income of the work-not-welfare group is not greater than 185% of the poverty line for a family the size of the work-not-welfare group.

6. If the income of the work-not-welfare group is greater than 100% of the poverty line for a family the size of the work-not-welfare group, the work-not-welfare group pays, notwithstanding ss. 49.45 (18) and 49.47 (8), a health care services premium to the department in an antonial contained of the antonial Vetoed by which the income of the work-not-welfare event in Part exceede the poverty the top a tank the size of the work-up, welfare group.

(b) *Time limitation on benefits.* The work-not-welfare group is eligible for transitional medical benefits under par. (c) for a maximum of 12 months during a benefit period. The months need not be consecutive. A work-not-welfare group may not receive transitional medical benefits under this subsection after the work-not-welfare group's benefit period has elapsed unless it has been at least 36 months since the work-not-welfare group received benefits determined under sub. (4) or (11) (a) to (f).

(c) *Benefits.* Each person in a work-not-welfare group that is eligible for benefits under this paragraph in a month shall receive medical assistance coverage under s. 49.46 (1) (cs) or, if a person could be covered

by an insurance plan offered by the employer of one of the members in the work-not-welfare group and if the department determines that it would be cost-effective to do so, a payment equal to the amount of the premium that is required to be paid by the employe member of the work-not-welfare group, if any.

(9) COOPERATION REQUIREMENT. As a condition for continued benefits under this section, a person who is subject to the work-not-welfare pilot program under this section shall comply with reasonable requests for cooperation by work-not-welfare case management workers in applying for programs or resources that these workers believe may be available to the person.

(10) ADMINISTRATION IN PILOT COUNTIES. (a) Contracts. The department shall enter into a contract with the county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 in each pilot county. The contract shall specify the obligations of the county department in administering the work-not-welfare pilot program in that county and shall require at least the following:

1. The establishment of a community steering committee under par. (b).

2. The establishment of a children's services network under par. (c).

3. The provision of case management services under par. (d).

(b) Community steering committee. 1. Each county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 entering into a contract with the department under par. (a) shall establish a community steering committee instead of an employment and training council under s. 49.193 (10). The chairperson and the other members of the community steering committee shall be appointed by the county executive or county administrator in the pilot county or, if the pilot county has no county executive or county administrator, by the chairperson of the county board of supervisors. The appointments shall be made in consultation with the department. The community steering committee shall have at least 12 members but not more than 15 members. The chairperson of the community steering committee shall be a person who represents business interests.

2. The community steering committee shall do all of the following:

a. Perform the functions of an employment and training council under s. 49.193 (10).

b. Identify and encourage employers to provide permanent jobs for persons who are subject to the employment and training program described in sub. (5).

c. Create and encourage others to create subsidized jobs for persons who are subject to the employment and training program described in sub. (5).

d. Create and encourage others to create on-the-job training sites for persons who are subject to the employment and training program described in sub. (5).

- 678 -

e. Foster and guide the entrepreneurial efforts of persons who are subject to the employment and training program described in sub. (5).

f. Provide mentors, both from its membership and from recruitment of members of the community, to provide job-related guidance, including assistance in resolving job-related issues and the provision of job leads or references, to persons who are subject to the requirements of the employment and training program described in sub. (5).

(c) Children's services network. Each county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 entering into a contract with the department under par. (a) shall establish a children's services network. The children's services network shall provide information about community resources available to the children in a work-not-welfare group during the work-not-welfare group's benefit period and the work-not-welfare group's period of ineligibility under sub. (4) (f), including charitable food and clothing centers; the state supplemental food program for women, infants and children under s. 146.185; and child care programs under s. 46.98.

(d) Case management services. 1. The county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 administering a work-not-welfare pilot program under this section shall assign each work-not-welfare group to a case management team. The case management team shall be composed of case managers representing the income maintenance, job opportunities and basic skills, child care and child support components of the work-not-welfare pilot program under this section.

2. During the month beginning with the work-notwelfare group's enrollment date, the county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 shall provide work-not-welfare group members with orientation services. The services shall include provision of oral and written explanations of the limitations on the benefits described under this section and of the participation requirements for the employment and training program described in sub. (5). As a condition of receiving benefits under this section, adult work-notwelfare group members may be required to sign a statement, which may be referred to as an "Independence Pact", indicating that they received a copy of the written explanation of benefits and understand the employment and training requirements and the timelimited benefits of the work-not-welfare pilot program under this section. The orientation services shall also include the provision of a benefit account book, in which the case management team will indicate the remaining number of months of eligibility for cash and transitional benefits under this section.

3. To the extent that assignments are available, the case management team shall assign to persons who are subject to the employment and training requirements described in sub. (5) an employment or training assignment that enables the person to fulfill the participation requirements described in sub. (5) (d). To the

extent that funding for child care is available, the case management team shall also assist persons who are subject to the employment and training program described in sub. (5) in obtaining child care services.

(e) *Child support assistance*. From the appropriation under s. 20.435 (4) (ci), the department may provide funds to pilot counties for assistance in establishing paternity and obtaining child support.

(11) ADMINISTRATION IN NONPILOT COUNTIES. A county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 in a nonpilot county may not pay aid to families with dependent children benefits under s. 49.19 to any person in a work-not-welfare group, except as provided in this subsection. With respect to persons in a work-not-welfare group residing in a nonpilot county, the county department in the nonpilot county shall do all of the following:

(a) Determine the eligibility of a work-not-welfare group member for aid to families with dependent children under s. 49.19 without regard to sub. (4) (b).

(b) Determine the amount of aid to families with dependent children under s. 49.19 without regard to sub. (4) (c).

(c) Issue food coupons in administering the food stamp program under s. 46.215 (1) (k) or 46.22 (1) (b) 5 without regard to sub. (4) (c) 2.

(d) Adjust aid to families with dependent children and food stamp benefits without regard to sub. (4) (d).

(e) Apply the limitations contained in sub. (4) (e) to (g) to aid to families with dependent children payments under s. 49.19.

(f) Treat child support payments as provided in s. 49.19 without regard to sub. (4) (h).

(g) Administer the job opportunities and basic skills program under s. 49.193 and the food stamp employment and training program under s. 49.124 without regard to any of the provisions in sub. (5), including the hours-of-participation requirement under sub. (5) (d) and the sanctions provisions under sub. (5) (f).

(h) Give priority for receipt of services under s. 49.193 (2) (b).

(i) Provide transitional child care services under sub. (6), shelter payments under sub. (7) and transitional medical assistance coverage under sub. (8).

(12) EVALUATION. If the work-not-welfare program under this section is conducted, the department shall enter into a contract with the least the work in Part and a shall a statistic to a public or

vetoed in Part apart of the preparation of evaluations of the work-not-welfare program under this section. in Part the evaluation and shall use method logics in Part apart of the other committee on the provided the in Part apart of the other committee on the provided the islance and bureap shall shown the first of these islance and bureap shall shown the first of these islance and bureap shall shown the first of these islance and bureap shall shown the first of these Part a part of the period we we want to be a part of the period of the p

SECTION 72. 49.43 (9m) of the statutes is retreated ()) in Part SECTION 72. 49.43 (9m) of the statutes is renum-

bered 49.01 (6m).



SECTION 77. 49.46 (1) (c) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.46 (1) (c) (intro.) Except as provided under par. <u>pars.</u> (co), (cs) <u>unit</u> (cc), a family that becomes ineligiin Part ble for aid to families with dependent children under s. 49.19 because of increased income from employment or increased hours of employment or because of the expiration of the time during which the disregards under s. 49.19 (5) (a) 4 or 4m or (am) apply shall receive medical assistance for:

SECTION 78. 49.46 (1) (cg) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.46 (1) (cg) <u>Medical Except as provided in pars.</u> Vetoed (cs) **anx**(**ct**), medical assistance shall be provided to a **in Part** dependent child, a relative with whom the child is living or the spouse of the relative, if the spouse meets the requirements of s. 49.19 (1) (c) 2. a. or b., for 4 calendar months beginning with the month in which the child, relative or spouse is ineligible for aid to families with dependent children because of the collection or

SECTION 79. 49.46 (1) (co) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

49.46 (1) (co) 1. Except as provided under subd. 2 Vetoed and pars. (cs) and Veto, medical assistance shall be proin Part vided to a family for 12 consecutive calendar months following the month in which the family becomes ineligible for aid to families with dependent children because of increased income from employment,

because the family no longer receives the earned income disregard under s. 49.19 (5) (a) 4 or 4m or (am) due to the expiration of the time limit during which the disregards are applied or because of the application of the monthly employment time eligibility limitation under 45 CFR 233.100 (a) (1) (i).

SECTION 80. 49.46 (1) (cr) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.46 (1) (cr) (intro.) Medical Except as provided in Vetoed pars. (cs) and (ct), medical assistance shall be provided in Part for 9 consecutive calendar months to a family that ceased to receive aid to families with dependent children after September 30, 1981, and prior to October 1, 1984, solely because of the loss of the disregards for earned income under s. 49.19 (5) (a) 4, after receiving the disregards for 4 consecutive months, if the family: SECTION 81. 49.46 (1) (cs) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read:

Vétoed 49.46 (1) (cs) Except to transfer to the mediin Part cal assistance shall be provided to members of a worknot-welfare group, as defined in s. 49.27 (1) (c), that is eligible for transitional medical assistance coverage under s. 49.27 (8) (c). If the person is or was a member of a work-not-welfare group, as defined in s. 49.27 (1) (c), and if the period of ineligibility under s. 49.27 (4) (f) and (g) for that work-not-welfare group has not yet expired, the person is not eligible for medical assistance under par. (a) (c), (cg), (co), (cr) (c), unless

Vetoed the person moets hada in Part

> person was a dependent child, as defined in s. 49.19 (1) (a), at the time that he or she was a member of the work-not-welfare group.

Vetoed 3 sa Konsonstagor a kali dostati ali T in Part > Vetoed in Part



	WY WY Y'Y WY YY YW Y Y YW Y
sthe poster (society by society here a society here (society here a society here a society here a society here	that repeated the prophet of the school option of the verse
Vetoed analysis sign dates a second product a ferre (a) les pre	wass provided appearing appearing was prostation in Part
in Part refer for child care services which this subsection that	alader vide helpet for the select best for the select of t
a stability static stability and static a particulate static static static static	
46,98,141,121, The deletitude of the start let	//////////////////////////////////////
ipition and a provide a property for the provident and a provident for the provident of the	274444922444492444442444444444444444444
12 hours set have how soon hours we hours and hours and hours	A Changed () and that i with the property interview and the second and the
·/////////////////////////////////////	e and he had a light the parager and he had a light a second as
425 at 23443atz 545 40 (25) (260) 62 94 / 28 100145 332 /	ADATAN POLIZIONIZ (ADADATANA MANA ANG ADALAGA ADATAN 1991-1991 POLIZIONIZIONIZIONIZIONI (ALAMANIKAN ADADATANA ADATANA ADATANA ADATANA ADATANA ADATANA ADATANA ADATAN
	······································
199.30 Yok VS The shoes with the shoes a set apply after	/ ZECZNON (%) / KS-22/XX /Shirt/ bit /kb/ states/es/ /s
Qeeeex (X, Yelex) ///////////////////////////////////	\$474574364 K\$ }4696{
/2ECXXQN/98/.49.50XXXXXX/k)Artholetaporested	Ades search ades have have have been been been have here here here here here here here he
(e) vezači / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	DVPVFFFAQ-is repair strikered by a strikered a striker
to reaction of some states and some states in the source of the source states and the source source of the source so	ate he regeled to some for hor hor hor hore to have hor hore
December 12 (1998 ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !	to tapities with topendont entitles to added a polyter's
borkort is studies the bolighter best for the Mott Date /	49, 19, tot bocist solvices as approved tot to depend
	(1)/ŽZ/DY Kafa (E)/KZ//XZ//X//ZZ/DY /z/ZZ/DY /zZZ/UJ/laska
/ 199 20 /20 /20 / 10/ 10/ 10/ 10/ 10/ 10/ 10/ 10/ 10/	-river rot biga keragaga keranin rot bag 2 (21 Kate 8 (0)
Verberrichter in bei in bereicht bereich bereich heter heter	-performant and the the test test and the test is the test the test in the test is the tes
tesper where the prove of hereby here a frequency	ndent now to the section of the section of the section of the section
	8891/XX Asthraddol raite x6 20 24 /2 rained Kankara
/ ZEKZYON & XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	toright a the property of the spiritual of the sol free sold has
(?)???????????????????????????????????	A THE REPORT OF THE PARTY REPORT OF THE PARTY REPORT OF THE
/ XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	ee (zzrupsze zete / 44 (54 (14) (z 2, eze / 22 / 14, 54 (2) (2) 322 /
istrational of betrated a product of the product and a field a product.	
Deschader 3, 1998 //////////////////////////////////	
/ZECTION/33/49/31/11/11/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/	
to/fe3d;////////////////////////////////////	z szlatet zacteriocozter za zacze (ko (k) (z z z)
-77/4999/YX ABAKI EDWINELE DECKART (XXV DECK)	ships and the plant is the second provident of the for the factor of the
Alexa deserves a sare a strate in strate a la strate deserves a s	var kningere var societisk sociales, pischodine padajate hav
structures have been a structures and barries announce by	elefet (sold for freihigt) seedingste higt pintiget hi Ad Ad Fa
the principal sector of 49,47, size being sector as signable	Contract departments hudder is the the the to the the test of the test
the property (1994) and the provided (1994) and (1994) and	er blonged rjødel er fel fel / Contrer procedine finde
of MOS DEXXX relative sortients boost brock MOS DEXXX relation	are readined to the distributions where is the to the
applying histored is the restrict of the left of the left of the second stands of the second stands and the second stands and the second stands of the second stand stands of the second stands o	(3), (3), (4), (3), (9), (1), (4), (4), (5), (5), (5), (5), (5), (5), (5), (5
reduction of a decision in the state of a decision of the deci	lednied jusien tol & hear ednist & gas by the loss of
signed by the start have been been been the same the start and the	et i statet a fast seast setst setst setst setst statet for here i statet a
strugge herder & by bestered standard for herderig	tonich with recting the resulted tops the subscript the
estates the representer participate introduce one radium	ESTIMATE AND A SECTION OF AN AN AN AN AN AND AND AND AND AND AND
Alter the trained and and at the bad a trained and the stand and a here the	TYGY / 294472 / D948137 X 20154 D1450 / Stutes (11 / 16) / D1306
SEN MERE ADSIGNARDED SAA / BESTARY ARE AND A SAA / SAA	repit for perfection solid rank / 2001 for a printician str
of the body state hands a state base as a state bat the	contracts tox toxics, received said error tenedring provides
abole har virie bother is to the the the the the the the the the test of the the test of test of the test of t	hour wat not excled 22% of the core of and it water. Edminenter specified to i 21.453 (2) historie gave. Instant of private Africations 10,442 (2) histories piece (26
the district all the colicises to a sold menose the ERC solution	konnenterite enochioa he e Maria A Markele alaber.
skeiner i horsen og verheiner og verheiner i verheiner og verheiner Ander verheiner og v	(jobs pist indi exceed X2), bi hit pole (contain insited)
ABRIAND BAR TOOLS ATTENDED TO MORTH TRADE BUT I TO A SHOL	informed by the bened the decrease in the mandan of Benerate the top allogant of state and leaders which is dis- to the consist where is feel that the solution too integral
bit the this the bit of the second of the se	Foresta no sni spokpi ol spoke spol abere labore del
	enoticed to leave the decrease in the suit on the
STRATEGICAL AND	MAR AND YORKAN VINGS COURS VIO UNPERCIPO ROUW COP
A had a leader a fear to the fear and the fear and the fear the fear of the fear and the fear an	the technical sola too school shirting is econol and the
A a service of the second s	in the second provide the second s
WAY THE WAY AND THE	tak bester ester under s. 49 / 8 sites Decemptor 21, 1998.
MAR AND COUNTRY A BUNKER AND ARACHART SALE ASAC	
KING BOLKER HUDEL N. 42 12 16 KENDERIS OLDERIN	
An under and and a second and a second second and a second and a second second and a second second and a second second second and a second sec	ASEZ REPLY A ATEMARY STOTER ASKED (S. 1877)
RECEIPTON'S RECEIPTING PROVIDES AND AND AND RECEIPTING AND	Consist accounter made is the site of the second of the second seco
CONTRACTOR ACTION TO A AND A	istra of the reprint of the state of the second of the sec
UNNUCE MULTINGUINGUINGUINGUINGUINGUINGUINGUINGUINGU	the second by here the second se
VVVV9/4VV//XVV49/4V/V/XV/XV/V/XXXXX/A55VS4	esty build by stead populations servers between

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

93 WISACT 99

Vetoed in Part - 682 -

XUXXDHX SXXVI XXXXVXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	/ DECTION/184/ NEVE/4/XD/20102/2010421/2 Variad
BOME RAWIESS LANSALS IS ESECTIONS BURGE STATES	anapoles ve task
the response in the second second second second	Maxwell (1) The state uper uper adopt and the sec
rige for hear anertaria inter a point of the second the	set here here here source have kne here's here
the streets set for sugar he streets he streets	special parts the second participation and the second second
eport is series to be a series to the series of the series	X particles bateries AN special asies in industria, son have
are by saying the find the particular the party of the party	totale receipt a statestate so here a sub taken totale for
sopport person for restances by size and how how here in the	the period of the states of the second of the period of the
11111111111111111111111111111111111111	say all it alters and it is a strate for a strate for the form
	respectively as which are the provide the second as the second and the
/27677497499/99/99/99/29/279/279/26/26/29	level fit for the textual powers of this fit they have have here
(66347)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))	King a populately (program and (M) . S. E. Marty 13/18-18
topological active field the halter and topological active field and the second second active field in the second second active field in the second second second active field in the second seco	11111111111111111111111111111111111111
ngel telefort start for the second part of the second for the second second	Geptopole and the same same start start and the set of the same same same same same same same sam
zerieza kaka kaka kaka kaka kaka kaka kaka k	
sport reachtrise hister who rachish seesel she strike.	(NEXX Indigent contained, 1235 2000 contained and reaction
tabet of secondie protes the second of posts to the	
uháchtente (1////////////////////////////////////	
assignation of a start of a carle of the second and the start of the second second second second second second	sin sin and a second
	<u>8947/14547/16654/1464657/14646578/145889/12556665656</u> 544/145454/1454654/241/154/155265
01 (2373/10, 1933) 241 (3144, 2414 (34, 197, 197, 197, 197, 197, 197, 197, 197	
sa so sources surprised best and the set of the set	
Wather a survey of the start of the survey had sold have the	Ale harded where berede branch and a state of the state of
Ash disanting with by the same is the station of the share is	LANA i DUAL SANG DEGLIS A STERE, LANGARE LANGER 19 DES HIN DUAL DE DEGLIS E SANGER DE SANGER
the produced in second and a site of the second second and	Happing vise as 24 X a graph the entry of strend strend s. An 70 vise under station has the state of state states a.
stabilitide as had head he had a had be had be the for the second of the	
asherd and had had be he was a high a first a first the first a first	6545573245954642454264764764782854477667724677
ANYO MARGON REEL AVERANES SPORT 25 ANORAL	
Sensis keller setter var soucerst verice at control the	/ XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
the strates have serves bure to acess broken and the	P&x/XX/Y9946//////////////////////////////////
sous of sous say apply by the sources have by the sources of the	\\$\$C77Q7NXXX\236Q4XXXXQ7bXXQ7bXxQ4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4x4
the second of the second s	zhezd (20 zezze / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
	4544 AQQ6 4947 65426 AQX76562648 6447 AXAEX/AQAEE/
/ SECTION WI / W. 30 / We stand stand with the stand of the sector	Decempted 28, 1998, 11111111111111111111111
) / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	-+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
the part of the piece back some and back to the	//////////////////////////////////////
sid to temptics with dependent shidted testpicate. Ale	494k/Xelete/164/266k/66k/66k/26e/Kel/Kel/Xel/Xel/Xel/
gebsingshi/mak/connect/many/mak/mach/or	Decentiled XX (2998) [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] []
Heght ship of ship of the participation of support	ee, kesketez, set Ver & Ks, KeV & V, KoZ, KoX, MOX, Ko322, /
je u je u je observa se sover se sover se	Kest of Kopperference, of 1st Kinggoszi Willer (1st Kester
series (1997, 1977, 1964, particular altigate baland balan lagu	Made 2002 / X respects of 2002 +++++ / S/3/2/2/2002
charded to the contraction corrides provided entitles	sain and a she had the she had the she had the she had the she
kien en service i sossa and sossa son soon and a son and an an	at sate bay and as a satisfy and with the sate from
This section does had apply side becaude it 1998.	topic of a second of the secon
/ 5ECTADA X02, 101,35 (101,10) & 01 (10, 50, 10)	the series and an even of the series of the series of the series and an even of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the child series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the series of the the series of the se
	and shirt shirted of the survision the stratic and the second
	alter and the second second and the second
<u>ath, 1994, 7, 12, ann 24, 51, 61, 24, 7, 7, 7, 7, 7, 7, 7, 7, 7, 7, 7, 7, 7,</u>	is for the second s
aberia harden and entrevant a the state of the second entrevent and the second entre	All and a second s
	4999,499 2,492 1,4594,4594,4596,4 1,257,657,850,557
*# #\$#\$P\$## \$#\$P\$ (#\$1,64,42,497 / #64, /1977;332]	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
\$19;49;46;46;46;46;46;46;46;46;46;46;46;46;46;	alaber tob he deserve hiddel & here start all the selfer
(p)phased attached () sourcebered attached / (a) (M/8E/16X/	n states tot at the set of a sature of the set of the s
tener under s. 49.02 renar as needs hading bergods	
HAL FARSTARGES HIM COMMENCE STATE SAME SECTION	<i>21 (3</i> 544424 (364) 54 (361 (364 (364 (142) (142) (1655) 364 (
EXPX/36/39(14/94/18/6/62/15/31b31/1 ,91,91/26/15/39644/494b	
Og XX is poperty sonstrives terpers support when the set of	Katel privest atty / spheresdopser at here (ky spi seet /
08,24 / 19664/ 201846/2028 / 2066/2014/2017 / 20190/ / 2016 1949/2014/2014/2014/2016/2014/2016/20190/20190/2016	ne here here here here here here here he
dependent shirter 2122 e settin restricts interfected	level a level a particular a particular a particular level a la
24045424744447474742424747442424244	(XXXXX) XXX VEREXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

- 683 -

Vetoed in Part Highlitz Vieren verschieden vieren billeter verschieden in Part Highlitz Vieren verschieden verschieden verschieden Highlitz Vor envergener sessetander beiterverschieden Highlitz Vor envergener verschieden Highlitz Vor envergener verschieden Highlitz Vor enverschieden Highlitz Vor enve

SECTION 112. Nonstatutory provisions; proposed Vetoed legislation. No later than Xayaba N 1995, the secrein Part tary of health and social services shall submit to the legislature, in the manner provided under section 13.172 (2) of the statutes, a proposal for welfare reform in this state. The proposal shall provide for the Vetoed replacement, by December 31, 1998, of the redered in Part Telef program definities of under section 49.02 of the statutes, the relief of needy Indian persons program under section 49.046 of the section 49.02 of the statutes, the relief of needy Indian persons program under section 49.046 of the section 49.19 Vetoed of the statutes and to families with dependent children program under section 49.19 Vetoed of the statutes and to be been that hobitoth of in Part food solubors while the food statute of the statutes receive and to tandies with dependent oblighted of the statutes of the total the food statut program, when receive and to tandies with dependent oblighted of the statutes of the statute of the solution persons. The food statut program under VIEC 2011 to 2022. The program shall provide for the continuation of the food statut program to food statut persons. The food statut program to food statut persons with dependent of the food statute and to the food statut program to food statut persons with dependent of the food statut provide for the continuation of the food statut program to food statut the solution with the food statut program to food statut persons with dependent of the program what of the food with the food statut statute person shall also used in the food statut the program what of the food what here the food statut statut program shall often part with one support to for income persons who say of the food statut with attended what are statuted for which attended of the support of the statute of the statute of the person with attended to the person who as not of the food statute person what of the statute of the person with dependent person what person who as not of

> SECTION 113. Nonstatutory provisions; rule-making. (1) The department of health and social services shall submit proposed rules required under section 49.27 of the statutes, as created by this act, to the legislative council staff under section 227.15 of the statutes no later than July 1, 1994.

> (2) Using the procedure under section 227.24 of the statutes, the department of health and social services shall promulgate rules required under section 49.27 of the statutes, as created by this act, for the period prior to the effective date of the rules submitted under subsection (1). Notwithstanding section 227.24 (1) and (3) of the statutes, the department is not required to make a finding of emergency in promulgating the rules under this subsection.

SECTION 114. Nonstatutory provisions; federal position authorizations. (1) The authorized FTE positions for the department of health and social services are increased by 1.0 FED position on the effective date of this subsection, to be funded from the appropriation under section 20.435 (4) (n) of the statutes, to

provide management information services related to the work-not-welfare program.

(2) The authorized FTE positions for the department of health and social services are increased by 0.5 FED position on the effective date of this subsection and by 2.0 FED positions on July 1, 1994, to be funded from the appropriation under section 20.435 (4) (n) of the statutes, to administer the work-not-welfare program.

SECTION 115. Appropriation changes. (1) STATE ADMINISTRATION. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (4) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1993, the dollar amount is increased by \$255,300 for fiscal year 1993-94 and the dollar amount is increased by \$430,500 for fiscal year 1994-95 to increase the authorized FTE positions for the department by 1.0 GPR position on the effective date of this subsection to provide management information services related to the work-not-welfare program, by 0.5 GPR position on the effective date of this subsection and by 2.0 GPR positions on July 1, 1994, and for other costs to administer the work-not-welfare program.

(2) STUDY. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (4) (br) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1993, the dollar amount is increased by \$79,100 for fiscal year 1994-95 to fund a study of the work-not-welfare program.

(3) CHILD SUPPORT ASSISTANCE. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (4) (ci) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1993, the dollar amount is increased by 11,900 for fiscal year 1994-95 to provide child support assistance to work-not-welfare pilot counties.

(4) COUNTY ADMINISTRATION. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (4) (de) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1993, the dollar amount is increased by \$73,000 for fiscal year 1994-95 for county costs of administering the work-not-welfare program.

(5) EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (4) (df) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1993, the dollar amount is increased by \$251,300 for fiscal year 1994-95 to fund employment and training services for the work-notwelfare program.

(6) TRANSITIONAL CHILD CARE. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (4) (cn) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1993, the dollar amount is

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

- 684 -

increased by \$40,000 for fiscal year 1994-95 to pay child care costs of individuals who secure unsubsidized employment and lose eligibility for aid to families with dependent children as provided under section 49.50 (6g) of the statutes.

(7) WORK-FIRST PROGRAM. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (4) (df) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1993, the dollar amount is increased by

\$450,000 for fiscal year 1993-94 and the dollar amount is increased by \$900,000 for fiscal year 1994-95 to provide funding for the work-first program under section 49.193 (10m) of the statutes, as created by this act.

SECTION NO. Effective dates This act takes Vetoed effect of the day after publication, except as follows in Part (1) The treatment of section 49.46 (1) (a) 1 of the statutes takes effect on July (1994, or on the day after publication, whichever is later